SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY INTRODUCTION

FisfiiiadtafefenfecFecToctiadtadeainteeteeToctoctiniafenfententee ottt gi

I
=/
/

Height Units 22U U 35U 40U 44U

Maodel GOOW | 800W Side | 200W Center] G00W |200W Side | 200W Center| 600W |200W Side| 800W Center| 600W [800W Side| 800W Center| G00W | B00W Side | 200W Center
Product No. 944 120 944121 944122 | 944160| 944161 944 162 |944.180| 944181 944182 |944.200] 944201 944202 |944.220] 944221 944 222
Enclosure Height(mm} 1200 1200 1200 1600 1600 1600 1800 1800 1800 2000 2000 2000 2200 2200 2200
Swing Frame Height (mm) | 10555 10555 10555 14555 14555 14555 16555 | 16655 16555 18555] 18555 18555 20555 | 20555 20555
Swing Frame Depth (mm) 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75

SWING FRAME

ASSEMBLY GUIDE




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

W Contents

Tools&Equipment Informations

Screw/Bolt/Special Parts for Assembly& Tool Symbol GuideZZ ¥ 727227272272 72727H7 1Y
SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

Swing Frame600W..Z 2 72Y 72272 22¥¥¥Y 7222727272222 72777787777 7 7X7 722Y
Swing Frame 800W CENTER AssemblyModel 2722727227272 272227222277277 7 ZXA78N

8° X«’ *3 & > z|©° ©°0. 2XZ°ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZDMKZ
8° X« *¥3.2a 2Xzo o. > 7|077777272772727227277272727277
INSTALLATIONDEPTHZ 222 22222222222222222222722%77777
Swing FrameRailsAssembly For TeosZ Z Z ¥ 2 Z ZZNX7ZY2 2772 72 7 72 27777777 77 7.7 79
Swing FrameRailsAssembly ForNeoaZ Z Z ¥ 722722272272 2272227222ZZZ7210
Swing FrameRailsAssembly For1200WZ ZZ ¥ 772772227227 2272727272727717
Swing Frame Assembly(130 ANGLE)Z Z Z 7272 2 27 ZZZZN2 277272 27272 2¥%Y 7 7.Z 7 2-13
Swing Frame StopperA” ~ Xa@ MKEZZ72227222722272272227222222727222Z8A% .
ACCESSORIES 72 72727227272227272272222227222727 0777777777777 77 7 A"
180 «z KX , «zX 1 ° T XA MBE.ZXZ2Z27B3XK2F% XKZEZBAZIIX ¢
180 Angle Hinge Kit Assembly For Side ModelZ 2 Z 272 72Z7X72 777772777 724718
?C «z *3Jax © 7 XaMKBE 3anA «ZWKWX82227272727272209:
&--3% |, -KTX3 ;Jso TOXe MBEZZHZEMN 2T 2227 ARFEXR DA
Door Holder Part Assembly ForLongTypeZ 2 Z 2722 2ZVYVY 277 VYV 7777 7727 21
1200W &- - 3, - BTX?3 ;J30 7~ 7~ XaMBE *-3 2]-30° onNe°

EARTHINGZ 2222222222222 2222222222222222227272Y7¥%%.



SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

M Torque Table for Screw/Bolt
M Screw/Bolt/Special Parts for Assembly M Tools Symbol Guide

For 130 Angle For 180 Angle —

A M6 Allen Key
Hexagon Socket Pan Head

Head Bolt Screw SW6
A ’ L M8 Allen Key
“ (&) —
\ Cross

Plastic Cage Hexagon Socket O\
Nut Head Bolt

Plastic Cage
Flat Washer Nut
Toothed Lock Flat Washer
Washer

Toothed Lock
Washer

D




VI
-
@
=
L
%
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
%

B Swing Frame 600W Assembly

s EY o/ ® ) |

@DDDDDQD@DDQQDD@DD@

J ¢ ¢




Step 2

De o0 o o [ofie o o0 o0 o o0

[=1=/=2=1=/=1=1=/=1-1 -I=I=X=[=1=1~[=1=1 |=I=1=] "I=1=/=1=1=]

o W W Vo e Wl o Wl W e e e e e e e e Wl W o W W e o Wl s Wl Y
" % & X7 =

eTe eHe e oHe oHe ...,QMO eHe e ef
- ] v =] T =4
N e W W U W W N Wl W Ve Wl W N W W s W Wl Ve W W e W

6 6
® ®

VI
-
@
p=
L
0
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
0

Step 1
nd

B sSwing Frame800W CENTERAssembly Model




VI
-
@
=
L
%
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
%

B Swing Frame 800W SIDE Assembly Model

= M e e e P e e e e e e e Wl Wl e e Wl . Wl Wl e A o v Lo §
=0 = 1< = =2

o_m.m eHe e ee oHe ,,omw eHe o ef




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY \fexpar

B INFORMATION OPENS FROM RIGHT AND LEFT

Opens From Right to Left Opens From Left to Right

[£s | | s

944.008 (Top Rail Part) 944.008 (Bottom Rail Part)
r o )
o © O — 3 \L © ©

944.008 (Bottom Rail Part) 944.008 (Top Rail Part)
o ) b
o O O m— R ) © ©O — o
| - o ]

800 mm Width Load Capacity 3500N

944.006 (Top Rail Part) 944.006 (Bottom Rail Part)
N T o o
g @ 2 j @ ——— i
944.006 (Bottom Rail Part) 944.006 (Top Rail Part)
o s} e =
3 @ ——— i g © 2

600 mm Width Load Capacity 3500N

944.0124 %I % %l 7
——0 ©O———0

g © S J
944.012
F o 0 8§ 0——=——0

1200 mm Width Load Capacity 1500N




VI
-
@
=
L
%
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
%

Opens From Right to Left

Top Rail Part

=Y

{00 £ 00 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 00 8 00

Bottom Rail Part

I T O T T, " Y L L e Y e L Y 1 Y L O T L T T e e Y Y L L e L L L Ry 1 Y L L L o L L e L R Y I L Y A LV, T
p @ &b db dp S Sy S A dh L db dh dh L &b A dHh L Kb dH L K K A A K K Kb K K K K Kyl K N
e ————————— R —— —




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY ek pan

Opens From Left to Right

Bottom Rail Part

Lock Disassembity

=
~——

T 7 FTRT 47 £70F £7 1745 £7 7 L7 £70F L7 £
3 =\e &
LT L7467 7 £F07 L7 LT I7 L7407 £7 £T07 17 7637

[ Y

a9\

e

s\e

ods sel Fole Aol ofofs ofols of Fosdala sdol cdelesdede Todo sdede odedo ofile of Jusdod elilv ol Fa adsl sfellalods FoFe efafe shse cdodeed da sdals cded slodo sdide Jede sbede i} Qe oisi o KRN YY)
i/
JeTe dede dedeledede Tede Tede fede Tede Tede defe elede edede edele cdelehalele e iTe el eFe ehefe ehele helelT el e edele ehele Teds Tede hede dehe eTede defe clele chele chede elele o] /
/




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

B INSTALLATION DEPTH

600W 800W SIDE 800W CENTER

A max.

A Max.

o

A max.

/7
B = The position of the Swing Frame within the Enclosure.
{ 6Py3 CNJI 600W 800WSIDE 800WCENTER
Hinge Type 130 130 180 130 180
Enclosure Depth (mm A max. A max. A max. A max. Amax.
400 200 295 260 265 150
500 200 395 360 370 250
600 200 470 440 370 330
800 200 470 440 370 330




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY ‘ fE’KDan

B SWING FRAME RAILSASSEMBLYFOR TEOS

Ul

o e

@

°[@

Use these holes for
o T € mounting the top and
bottom rails parts.

y @ L @

Top Bottom Rails

Mounting Part

Hexagon Socket Plastic Cage
Head Bolt M6X 30

o M6 Allen Key




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY \fexpar

B SWING FRAME RAILSASSEMBLYFOR NEO

Use these holes for
mounting the top and
bottom rails parts.

Top Bottom Rails
Mounting Part

et eQoe ‘.“oﬁt“.“o“s“.“oﬁ.“o“oﬁ.“o“.“oﬁl

Hexagon Socket Plastic Cage

8x 8x Nut

o M6 Allen Key
Ma=9,3Nm




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

B SWING FRAME RAILSASSEMBLYFOR 1200W

Top Bottom Rails Hexagon Socket 8x Plastic Cage

4X " Mounting Part Nut

AAAL AN AC AL L AR A ARA AL A AL A AL R AT AL A AT A AN

ESEASE SIS E S EmM\ S Em S Em S EmM S EmM S EEm S EAa S

Tighten the M8x60 mm hexagon socket |
screws with rivet nuts until the tip of
the screws touches the surface.

Hexagon Socket
2x Head Bolt M8X60

M8 Allen Key

Ma=22,5Nm



SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

B SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY(130 ANGLE)

®
®

e]

800 Width o © @

Lo o

For 800W Side Model For 800W Center Model



Tighten the screws

firmly.

VI
-
@
p=
L
0
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
0

Taﬂ.ﬂaﬂ.ﬂ-ﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂﬁﬂ

7
3 ...- d\

B SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY(130 ANGLE)

Then move it to the open position.

Q(T:’A

sSwa

77 mm Location of Swing Frame in Teos Panel




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

B SWING FRAME STOPPERASSEMBLY

%\:@»
<0

2,

PN

800W CENTER
WITH DOOR
HANDLE

800W CENTER




SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

800W SIDE 800W SIDE

WITH DOOR
HOLDER



SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

B ACCESSORIES

Long type is for 180 Angle

944.300 180 Angle hinge kit




VI
-
@
p=
L
0
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
0

B 180 ANGLE HINGE KITFOR 800W CENTER MODEL

/
/
\,‘_,,_,,
‘,\
,_,\ o ;
/ 3 B
/
/
L
ity

Y,

A

)
/.\.\\ma@ﬂaﬂoﬁoﬂeﬂaﬂaﬁoﬁoﬁ

i
/

.;.,

3

/ EReENoETHoOENoOEASTH O EAS =06 A6 =a S v
lf

—\

efeTiesTeTis

S

Load Capacity
1500N

For M6X30

. For M6X30

eMeMeMNesMNeNeNeMen {0

SENOEO O EOTNOEIOENOEN O Ao T s el

For Teos

Load Capacity

1500N

For M6X30

For Neo

For M6X30

Plastic Cage

Nut

i

X

4

Hexagon Socket
Head Bolt M6X 30

X

4

Pan Head

Screw

9,3Nm

Ma=

Ma=5,5Nm



SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY

@ 180 ANGLE HINGE KIT FOR800W SIDE MODEL

For Teos

Load Capacity
1500N

sRePRPeReReoRePRoRe2

E O E CE=EECEE S ECEcECSE cERmoERs

=)
S
For M8X25 ~°= Ta

For M6X30 o

\ \;Q

[
IQQIEQ@Q‘EB‘EQEQEQEQEQEBQEG

For Neo '2”
J
@
J |
o Load Capacity -
o —
d X
: . &
[} ) 3 ’
g 1 Q@
;0 § 2] t >
g ﬂ ! = Q
0 d
]
o o ﬂ
]
N d
- @ 7 LS 0
N R G ’
For M8x25 P s b
For M6X30
Ix Pan Head Hexagon Socket Hexagon Socket Ix Plastic Cage
Screw Head Bolt M6X 30 Head Bolt M8X 25 Nut

\

SW5

e\

Ma=5,5Nm

oﬁE

Ma=9,3Nm

M6 Allen Key

Ma=22,5Nm

M8 Allen Key



VI
-
@
p=
L
0
)
<
L
=
<
s
LL
o
Z
=
0

B SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY (180 ANGLE)

M6 Allen Key

Hexagon Socket
Head Bolt M6 X90

SW5
L

8x
Ma=9,3Nm




